Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Police Department be and is hereby 
authorized to apply five thousand dollars ($5,000) of the two million dollars 
($2,000,000) allowed on June 8, 1906, towards the erection of a new headquarters 
for the use of the Police Department, in addition to the seven hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($750,000) authorized January 15, 1904, for said purpose. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents of 

the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx and Queens-I2. 

The Secretary presented a communication from the Deputy Comptroller, trans-

[...]

for the sum of $Io,000 to pay for the work already performed. That amount was 

received in due course and at the end of the year 1906 left a balance due of $I,000 
for that period, and together with t.:e amount due for the first six months of 1907 
will amount to the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500). 

I would, therefore, respectfully request that your honorable body authorize the 
payment of that amount (as provided'for by chapter 621, Laws of 19oI), and which 
will pay for the completion of all the work that I have been called upon to perform

[...]

resolution adopted December 21, 1906, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby fixes as the remaining amount due to M. E. Dooley, former Register of Kings 
County, for the examination and certification of papers, after the cessation of his 
term of office, the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), in full payment 
for work performed and services rendered by himself and his assistants in connection 
with said examination and certification of papers, and that for the purpose of provid-
ing means therefor, the Comptroller be and •is hereby authorized, pursuant to the pro-

[...]

Whereas, The establishment of a night Court and other exigencies of the Police 
service are such that an immediate increase of force is an absolute necessity; 

Ordered, That the Board of Aldermen be and are hereby respectfully requested 
to authorize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds in the sum of one hundred and sixty-
six thousand six hundred and sixty-five dollars ($i66,665), to pay the salaries of 500 
Patrolmen for five months during the year 1907, at the rate of eight hundred dollars 
($800) per annum, and that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and are 
hereby respectfully requested to concur therein. 

Respectfully,

[...]

METZ, Comptroller 

SIR-In the matter of the communication of the Acting Police Commissioner, 
dated August 5, 1907, requesting: 

"That the Board of Aldermen be and are hereby respectfully requested to author-
ize the issue of Special Revenue Bonds in the. sum of one hundred and sixty-six 
thousand six hundred and sixty-five dollars ($166,665), to pay the salaries of 500 
Patrolmen for five months during the year 1907, at the rate of eight hundred dollars 
($800) per annum, and that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and are 
hereby respectfully requested to concur therein." 
-referred by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to you and by you to the